

No. 16-2440

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK PARSONS; BRANDON BRADLEY; SCOTT GANDY; ROBERT  
HELLIN; JOSEPH F. BRUCE; JOSEPH W. UTSLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Emily C. Palacios (P64941)  
Miller, Canfield,  
Paddock and Stone, PLC  
For Appellants Parsons, Bradley, Gandy & Hellin,  
Cooperating Counsel, ACLU Fund Of Michigan  
101 North Main Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103  
(734) 663-2445  
[palacios@millercanfield.com](mailto:palacios@millercanfield.com)  
[HUDSON@millercanfield.com](mailto:HUDSON@millercanfield.com)

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
ACLU Fund of Michigan  
For Appellants Parsons, Bradley, Gandy & Hellin  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48201  
(313) 578-6814  
[msteinberg@aclumich.org](mailto:msteinberg@aclumich.org)  
[dkorobkin@aclumich.org](mailto:dkorobkin@aclumich.org)

Howard Hertz (P26653)  
Hertz Schram PC  
For Appellants Bruce & Utsler  
1760 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304  
(248) 335-5000  
[hhertz@hertzschram.com](mailto:hhertz@hertzschram.com)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Juggalos .....	5
B. The DOJ’s Juggalo Gang Designation Rule .....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries .....	9
D. Procedural History .....	15
E. District Court Opinion .....	17
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
VI. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Standard of Review .....	20
B. Plaintiffs Allege a Final Agency Action within the Meaning of the APA .....	20
1. Legal Framework .....	20
2. Defendants’ Gang Designation was not Tentative or Interlocutory—It was Final .....	23
3. The Gang Designation Caused Legal Consequences to Plaintiffs .....	24
4. The District Court’s Holding is Contrary to the Pragmatic Approach Required under Binding Precedent, and is Inconsistent with this Court’s Prior Opinion .....	29
C. Defendants’ Action is not Immune from Judicial Review .....	35
VII. CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 446 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 23, 24, 39
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2013 (2016).....	35
<i>Burdue v. F.A.A.</i> , 774 F.2d 1076 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	36, 39
<i>Davis Enterprises v. E.P.A.</i> , 877 F.2d 1181 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	36
<i>Diebold v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	36, 37
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Franklin Fed. Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 927 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	22, 34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 780 (1992).....	33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	23, 34
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	36, 37, 40
<i>in Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , _ U.S. _, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	20, 35, 36
<i>Madison-Hughes v. Shalala</i> , 80 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23

<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37, 38
<i>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Assoc. v. Secretary, Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1244 (W.D. La. 1989).....	21, 30, 31
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , _ U.S. _, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	22, 26, 27, 28, 34
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	37, 39
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 521(a) .....	38
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 23.20 .....	38
